
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Jen Preece, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 261699 or e-mail jennypreece@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Jen Preece, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261699 

Email: jennypreece@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Aubrey Oliver 
   
 Councillor Chris Bartrum 

Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 
Councillor Peter Hamblin 
Councillor Robert Highfield 
Councillor Mark Woodall 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  26 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024.  
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 20 March 2024.  

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
[...]
.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12(A) of the Act as indicated below; 
 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 

15.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24 APPENDIX 
B - LIMITED ASSURANCE AUDIT 
 

113 - 116 

 To consider the Limited Assurance Audit (Exempt Appendix B) from the 
Internal Auditors Quarter 4 report 2023/24.  
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions.  
Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members fo
[...]
efordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005724
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005708
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005719




 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held in Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough 
Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 30 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Chris Bartrum, Frank Cornthwaite, Peter Hamblin, 
Robert Highfield, David Hitchiner (Chairperson), Aubrey Oliver (Vice-
Chairperson) and Mark Woodall 

  
 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

R Bamberger (Director of Continuous Improvement, South West Audit Partnership), 
P Barber (Director, Grant Thornton), B Davies (Senior Lawyer), R Hart (Head of 
Strategic Finance), A Lovegrove (Director of Resources and Assurance), J Nelson 
(Counter Fraud Manager), S O'Connor (Head of Legal Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), J Preece (Democratic Services Officer), N Preece (Value for 
Money Manager, Grant Thornton) and A Probert (Principal Auditor, South West Audit 
Partnership) 

  
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies were received.  
 

67. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

69. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

70. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

71. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

72. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE   
 
The Head of Legal Services (HLS) introduced the report the following points were highlighted:  
 

1. The number of code of conduct (COC) complaints had been reducing since 2021 but 
the first 6 months of 2023 had generated 29 complaints, bei
[...]
ing difficulties registering there is a dedicated 
member of the commercial services team who is on hand to take calls and 
emails. Suppliers are also invited and encouraged to attend “Meet the buyer 
events”.  

VI. The CSM explained that pre-qualifying questions are asked as part of the tender 
response to ensure the capability and competency of a supplier and are 
proportionate and relevant to the procurement and the value of the contract.  

VII. The HSF informed the committee that payments were fairly standard but 
highlighted from 1st April it was hoped a new scheme through oxygen finance 
which enables payments to go through “on day one” with a small discount in 
services for the Council would be fully introduced for small businesses. Local 
suppliers would be contacted shortly.  

VIII. The CSM confirmed there were no resource issues within the team currently, but 
if this did become a problem they would potentially seek to appoint an external 
advisor to support.  

 
Resolved  

That the committee reviewed and approved the following updates as technical 
changes to the constitution:  

a) The Contract Procedure Rules at Appendix 1;  

b) Financial Procedure Rules at Appendix 2  

17

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/business-1/business-council
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/business-1/business-council


 

c) Financial Procedure Rules Guidance Notes at Appendix 3 

 
 
 

 
 

77. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  REPORT QUARTER 3 2023-24   
 
The Director of Continuous Improvement (DCI) South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 
presented the report on internal audit activity for quarter 3 2023/24, with attention drawn 
to the following: 
 

 The indicative opinion was of reasonable assurance, with a sound system of 
governance, risk management and control in place. 

 89% of the opinion related work found the control environment to be either 
substantial or reasonable assurance.  

 There were no significant corporate risks to be reported, but there was an 
assignment 
[...]
 had done what they 
outlined they were going to do.  

iv. The Director of Resources and Assurance (DRA) would provide a response on 
the bus service improvements grant with the approaching deadline of 31 March 
2024.  

v. The DCI would provide a written response on the separation between the ICT 
Backup and Disaster recovery items.  

vi. It was highlighted that the “6 Special/ Advisory” figure in the assurance opinions 
table on page 138 did not relate to a specified piece of work and was suggested 
could be an error and would be looked into.   

 

18



 

Resolved  

That the committee:  

a) Reviewed the areas of activity and concerns and were satisfied that necessary 
improvements are outlined and delivered; and  

b) Note the report and considered the assurances provided and the 
recommendations which the report makes, commenting on its content as 
necessary. 

 

Action 2023/24-020 SWAP to include “response figures” within the quality assurance 
client feedback data.  

Action 2023/24-021 The DRA to provide a response on the bus service improvements 
grant.  

Action 2023/24-022 The DCI / SWAP would provide a written response on the 
separation between the ICT Backup and Disaster recovery items.  
 
Action 2023/24-023 The DCI / SWAP to investigate a possible error in the assurance 
opinions table on page 138 relating to “6 Special/ Advisory”.  

 

 
78. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented, showing amendments which 
included the Approach to Strategic Risk Management Update report being moved to the 
work plan for March and the Head of Strategic Finance confirmed the External Auditor's 
Draft Plan (including indicative fee) would need moving from the meeting in March to 
June.  
 
It was highlighted that the meeting scheduled for 4 June had now been moved to 11 
June to accommodate the Draft Annual Governance Statement and 2023/24 Draft 
Statement of accounts.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the amendment noted, the up
[...]
omain=psaa.co.uk


.

49

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


•

•

•

•

the

•

•

50

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1129885/IFRS_16_Application_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1129885/IFRS_16_Application_Guidance.pdf


51



52







 

 

 

 

.

53





















54



55





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Rachael Hart, Judith TranmerTel: 01432 383775, Tel: 01432 261867email: 
Rachael.Hart@herefordshire.gov.uk, judith.tranmer@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Statutory accounts 
2023/24 progress, accounting policies 
and estimates 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 26 March 2024 

Report by: Head of Strategic Finance  

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To provide an update on progress made against the 2023/24 statutory accounts workplan and present 
the accounting policies and estimates which inform the financial statements.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) arrangements for the preparation of the 2023/24 statutory accounts, including 
management arrangements to identify and evaluate accounting estimates, are reviewed 
and confirmed as satisfactory; and 

b) The accounting policies which will inform the preparation of the 2023/24 statutory 
accounts are approved. 

  

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options.  The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires the 
council to produce a Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (as amended).   

 

57

AGENDA ITEM 9



Key considerat
[...]
ning Paper attached at Appendix A introduces and outlines the concept of a 
rolling plan approach.  
 

3. There is a general recognition within the internal audit profession that to be most effective, 
audit teams need to be responsive and adaptive, with the ability to reprioritise and shift focus at 
speed. As a result it is important that SWAP adopts a flexible and responsive approach to audit 
planning, ensuring that we are supporting the Council by collaboratively aligning our work to its 
aims, objectives, and emerging risks.  

 

79

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

Unrestricted 

4. A traditional annual audit plan is subject to a high degree of uncertainty and change, and 
quickly becomes out of date and of less value as the year progresses. This year we are 
proposing to build our plan in conjunction with management and Members as the year 
progresses; continuously re-assessing risks, priorities, and where we can add most value. This 
will be supported by a live, and continuously rolling, audit plan accessible to all relevant officers 
and members, through our audit management system AuditBoard.  

 

5. Quarterly update reports will continue to be presented to the committee. It will be through this 
process and regular access to the rolling audit plan via AuditBoard that management and the 
Audit & Governance Committee will be able to assess whether the audit work building 
throughout the year provides sufficient and appropriate coverage of key risks. 

 

6. The overall objective of our planning process and subsequent plan is to put us in a position to 
provide a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and 
appropriate coverage of key business objectives, associated risks, and risk management 
processes. 

 

7. The outcomes of the reviews are designed to provide senior management and the Audit and 
Governance Committee with assurance on the adequacy of control and management of key 
risks faced by the council.  

 

 
Community Imp
[...]
t  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy  

Unrestricted 

 

 

  

 

Appendix A  

   
  Herefordshire Council 
   Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2024-25 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

83



Internal Audit Planning 2024-25: Summary & Approach 
 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors.   Page 1 

Unrestricted 

 

The work of Internal Audit should 
align strategically with the aims and 
objectives of the Council, considering 
key risks, operations, and changes. To 
do this Internal Audit needs to be 
flexible in adapting its audit plan to 
handle rapidly changing risks, 
priorities, and challenges. 

 

It is the responsibility of the 
Corporate Leadership Team, and the 
Audit & Governance Committee to 
ensure that the audit work proposed 
and completed throughout the year 
contains sufficient and appropriate 
coverage of key risks. 

 

Our approach to internal audit 
planning throughout 2024-25 will be a 
continuous risk assessment and a 
rolling plan approach. 

 

  Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2024-25 

  
 There is now a general recognition within the internal audit profession that to be most effective, audit teams need 

to be responsive and adaptive, with the ability to reprioritise and shift focus at speed. This is set against a backdrop 
of an increasingly challenging landscape within Local Government.  
 
As a result, it is important that SWAP adopts a flexible and responsive approach to audit planning, ensuring that 
we are supporting the Council by collaboratively aligning our work to its aims, objectives, and emerging risks. This 
should ensure that we are auditing the right things, at the right time; enabling us to provide insight and value 
when and where it is required. 
 
A traditional annual audit plan is subject to a high degree of uncertainty and change, and quickly becomes out of 
date and of less value as the year prog
[...]
 

Part Exempt  
 
Appendix B  
 
This appendix is exempt by virtue of the paragraph(s) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

 
(All Wards); 

Purpose  

 
To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to their attention any key internal 
control issues arising from work recently completed. 
 
To assure the committee that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by internal audit. This 
is monitored through acceptance of agreed management actions and progress updates in implementing 
the action plans. In addition, occasions where audit actions not accepted by management are 
documented if it is considered that the course of action proposed by management presents a risk in 
terms of the effectiveness of or compliance with the council’s control environment. 

Recommendation(s) 

 

(a) Review the areas of activity and concern and be satisfied that necessary 
improvements are outlined and delivered; 

89

AGENDA ITEM 11



   

 

 

Unrestricted 

(b) Note the report and consider the assurances provided and the recommendations 
which the report makes, commenting on its content as necessary; 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative recommendations; it is a function of the committee to consider these 
matters in fulfilling its assurance role 

Key considerations 

2. The Committee should consider the report to gain assurance that, from the work undertaken by 
internal audit, the Council have a robust internal control environment that effectively manages 
risk. 

3. The internal audit progress report is attached at Appendix A. A glossary of terms is provided in 
the report. 

4. Limited assu

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held in Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough 
Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 26 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Polly Andrews, Frank Cornthwaite, Robert Highfield, 
David Hitchiner (Chairperson), Aubrey Oliver (Vice-Chairperson) and 
Mark Woodall 

  
Committee members 
participating via 
remote attendance: 

Councillors:   

 [Note: Committee members participating via remote attendance, i.e. through 
video conferencing facilities, may not vote on any decisions taken.] 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

R Bamberger (Director of Continuous Improvement), Simon Basran (Head of ICT & 
Digital), R Hart (Head of Strategic Finance), G Hawkins (Senior Manager, Grant 
Thornton), A Lovegrove (Director of Resources and Assurance), S Mortimore (Head 
of Information Technology, Hoople Ltd), M Pearce (Director of Public Health), 
J Preece (Democratic Services Officer), Pete Stoddart (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Corporate Services), Lee Washbrook (Head of Corporate Performance) and 
Tom Weston (Principal ICT Auditor, South West Audit Partnership) 

  
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bartrum and Hamblin. 
 

81. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Councillor Polly Andrews attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor 
Bartrum.  
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

83. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

84. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

85. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 



 

86. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton (KAPGT) introduced the report of which the 
following principal points were noted:  
 

1. The report outlines the significant risk areas and audit approach for both the 
financial statements and the value for money audit.  

2. Significant risks for the audit approach were outlined on page 9 of the report 
and are consistent with what the committee would have seen in prior years.  

3. A key risk has been identified for the value for money work and is within 
Children's Services. This is due to the findings that were found in a prior years 
report from GT and the key recommendations would be followed up.  

4. Attention was drawn to the audit logistics and team on page 23 of the report.  
5. It was hoped that the audit work would commence in late June with the aim of 

issuing their opinion by the end of September (the statutory deadline).  
6. It was highlighted that the current Audit Manager would be taking a leave of 

absence and that could cause potential challenges for GT. Assurances were 
given to the committee that GT were doing everything they could to resource the 
position to keep them on track to deliver their opinion by the end of September.  

 
In response to committee questions, it was noted 

I. The Audit Manager is a fundamental role and an audit cannot be completed 
without one. All of GT’s other Audit Managers currently have full portfolios, so in 
order to find a replacement GT are looking to other regions within the GT network 
and within the public sector to see if there is any capacity for support.  

II. Internally GT are working to the end of March as a hard deadline for past audits 
to close down and any that are not completed will be backstopped in September 
which means that they will not have an impact on the 23/24 financial year audits.  

III. Fees are driven from the psaa and as part of the new contract year 23/24 fees 
had increased.  

IV. The audit manager, key audit partner and two other associates are tasked with 
completion of the audit. The number of contracted hours could be provided to the 
committee.  

V. It was explained when an audit has not been completed by the statutory 
deadline, there is no financial penalty but a notice is required to be published 
online to state the reason(s) why it has failed to meet the deadline.   

VI. It was highlighted that for there had been no changes to the standards or the 
code of practice for 23/24 and GT were still required to include investment 
properties as part of their work.  

VII. There is currently a consultation in place that is looking at the code and looking in 
general at the areas of focus and what is of value to public sector organisations.  

VIII. The valuation of council operational land and buildings is done on a rolling 
program and the valuation of investment properties is done annually which is a 
requirement. The information that is provided to the expert valuer “wilks head and 
eve” will include the income and expenditure accounts for Maylord Orchards and 
the Skylon. Supporting information with regards to this would be circulated to 
committee members.  

IX. The DRA explained that Maylord Orchards In terms of accountancy it is treated 
strictly as an investment asset. 

X. The process and costs for the hire of Maylord Orchards was discussed.  
 
 

 
Resolved 

That: a) The proposed external audit plan for 2023/24 in Appendix A was approved 
and; 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50117576/Appendix%20A%20External%20audit%20plan%20202324.pdf
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50117576/Appendix%20A%20External%20audit%20plan%20202324.pdf


 

b) the committee emphasised the value of the timely completion of the accounts 
by the statutory deadline and recommends the need for a more rational code of 
practice in relation to the proportionate approach to the value of assets which are 
in use by councils.  
 

Action(s) 

2023/24-024 GT to provide the committee with the allocated time/ hours for those 
conducting the Herefordshire Audit.  

2023/24-025 Supporting information of the valuation of council operational land and 
buildings would be circulated to the committee.  

 
87. MANAGING RISK ACROSS THE COUNCIL  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
The Director of Public Health (DPH) introduced the report, the principal points were 
highlighted:  
 

1. The councils risk management policy was last adopted in 2020.  
2. The policy would be reviewed and streamlined to provide more clarity and 

consensus.  
3. A draft risk management policy would be brought before the committee in six 

months’ time.  
4. Recognition was given that there had been some short falls in the councils 

approach to risk management against actions previously identified and that 
progress had not been as quick as was hoped.  

5. Attention was drawn to Appendix 2, Corporate Risk Register as at the end of 
quarter 3.  

 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 
 

I. The Head of Corporate Performance (HCP) provided the committee with an 
overview of the process for managing and rating risks.  

II. The DPH recognised the committee’s comments around the complex process 
and confirms he intends to streamline the process and provide more clarity to 
ensure the council is managing risk more effectively.   

III. The HCP explained new risks are normally notifed by the Director and that as 
soon as they are made aware of a risk, it is added on to the register with the 
actions that are needed to mitigate that risk.  

IV. A gap was identified in terms of the councils risk register and whether it aligned 
with the national risk register.  

V. The Director of Continuous Improvement (SWAP) offered their assistance in 
helping to fill that gap as they regularly reviewed other local authority risk 
registers as part of their audit work and could help to identify areas not included 
on our register.  

 
Resolved:  

That the committee notes the report and recommends the process for managing 
risk is streamlined and provides better consensus to ensure effective risk 
management. 

 
88. STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2023/24 PROGRESS, ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 

ESTIMATES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance (HSF) introduced the report, the principal points were 
highlighted:  
 



 

1. The council is on target to produce the draft statement of accounts by the 
statutory deadline of 31 May and to be brought before the committee on 11 June 
for approval.  

2. Following a review, there are no changes proposed to the accounting policies to 
be applied in 2023/24. 

3. Attention was drawn to “appendix 2 Accounting Estimates” which includes areas 
where accounting estimates and judgments are applied. It was noted that these 
are closely aligned to the significant audit risks that were included in the external 
auditor's draft audit plan and identifies the source data that is used to make those 
estimates and judgments.  
 

In response to committee questions, it was noted; 
 

I. The HSF explained the different classifications of land and building assets and 
confirmed the Shire Hall would be classified as “assets under construction” which are 
those assets where work is being carried out. Each year the council provides detailed 
information to the valuers and they use that data to inform their valuation carrying out 
impairment reviews as part of their work which takes place annually.  

II. Revaluation of assets is always undertaken on 31 March each year. It would then be 
considered which category of land and building assets that a particular item would 
fall into. Transferring between categories would depend on completion certificates 
etc. that will be reviewed to determine whether it can legitimately move between one 
category to another. External audits review any reclassifications as part of their audit 
testing.  

III. Public sector authorities are not taxpaying bodies, they have a statutory deadline 
to publish the draft accounts by the 31st of May following each financial year end. 
In order to produce those draft statements and to finalise and agree the outturn 
position it is reported to Cabinet as a quarter 4 report. The other statutory 
requirement is for an external audit which has a statutory deadline of 30th of 
September to receive an audit opinion and supporting working papers to enable 
the audit testing process to take place.  

 
Resolved 
 
That the committee has reviewed and confirmed that;  
a) the arrangements for the preparation of the 2023/24 statutory accounts, 
including management arrangements to identify and evaluate accounting 
estimates, are satisfactory; and  

b) the accounting policies which inform the preparation of the 2023/24 statutory 
accounts are approved. 

 
 
 

89. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING PAPER 2024/25  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

The Director of Continuous Improvement (DCI), South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 
introduced the report, the following principals point were noted; 

1. The traditional annual audit plan is subject to a high degree of uncertainty and 
change, and quickly becomes out of date and of less value as the year 
progresses. 

2. The rolling plan will be a live, and continuously rolling, audit plan accessible to all 
relevant officers and members, through SWAP’s audit management system 
AuditBoard.  

3. Quarterly update reports will continue to be presented to the committee.  
4. The Internal Audit Charter paper which would normally come to committee in 

March has been delayed, due to the rolling plan and the introduction of new 



 

Global Internal Audit Standards. This will follow to a later Committee meeting. In 
the meantime, SWAP will continue to operate in accordance with our existing 
charter. 

In response to committee questions, it was noted 

I. The DCI confirmed that the audit plan is aligned to the Council’s corporate risks.  
II. The DCI thought that the rolling plan would be key in identifying and dealing with 

problems sooner and that there would be a lot more regular communications with 
officers and members.  

III. SWAP are reliant on their software system “AuditBoard” for the use of their rolling 

plan. The programme has been in place for two years with good security 
assurances in place along with very little downtime and are still able to 
access records when offline.  

IV. The DCI would look to provide training to the committee on “AuditBoard” along 
with a session on “Internal Audit” when diaries permit.  

 

Resolved:  

That a) The committee approved the rolling audit plan approach. 

 
90. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 

The Director of Continuous Improvement (DCI), South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 
introduced the report, the following principals point were noted; 

1. No high organisational risks have been identified.  
2. One Limited assurance audit which related to carrying out a supporting families 

grant certification.  
3. Since the last update, good progress has continued to be made with the audit 

plan. Four audits have been completed and a further four have progressed to 
draft report stage.  

4. 90% of opinion related work found the control environment to be either 
Substantial or Reasonable assurance. 

5. Internal audit coverage has been assessed to show coverage against the 
corporate priorities taken from Herefordshire Council’s County Plan 2020-24. 

6. There is generally a sound system of governance, risk management and control 
in place.  

In response to committee questions, it was noted: 

I. It was clarified that page 3 of “Appendix 1 Internal Audit Update Report” indicates 
the Internal audit coverage that has been assessed to show coverage against the 
council’s corporate risks as of July 2023. It was highlighted that there are some 
areas listed that are very specific to the council that had no coverage and 
although in an ideal world he would like a broader spread of coverage he was not 
concerned with those not being covered. It was noted that with a refresh of the 
corporate risk register, it was a good opportunity for further discussions to have 
on the genuine top corporate risks of the council.  

Resolved 

That the committee  

(a) Reviewed the areas of activity and concern and were satisfied that necessary 
improvements are outlined and delivered;  

(b) Noted the report and considered the assurances provided and the 
recommendations which the report made, commenting on its content as 
necessary.  



 

 

 
91. WORK PROGRAMME  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented.  
 
It was noted that the future dates of meetings and the draft work programme for 2024/25 
would be agreed at the 11 June meeting.  
 
The chair informed the committee that the Governance Statement Progress Report on 
Actions would be added to the work programme along with a Constitution Review which 
should take place between September and November 2025.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updated work programme was agreed. 
 

92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Tuesday 11 June 2024, 2pm.  
 

93. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Resolved:  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public was 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act as indicated below; 
 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

94. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24 APPENDIX B - 
LIMITED ASSURANCE AUDIT  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The Principal ICT Auditor provided the committee with details of the Limited Assurance 
in the Councils ICT back-ups.  
 

The Head of Information Technology (Hoople Ltd) provided assurance to the committee 
that the actions highlighted in the Internal Audit report had been actioned / would be 
actioned by 31 May 2024.  

 

Resolved:  

That 

a) T
he areas of activity and concerns were reviewed, and the committee was 
satisfied that the necessary improvements outlined were on track to be 
delivered by 31 May 2024.  

 

Action(s)  

 

2023/24-026 The Head of ICT and Digital would provide a report assuring the committee 
of the Councils security measures in place for dealing with external threats in light of the 
cyber-attacks currently headlining the national news.  

 



 

 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 3.47 pm Chairperson 


